# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power & Light Company for Authority to Extend the Transfer of Functional Control of Certain Transmission Assets to the Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Authority to Extend the Transfer of Functional Control of Certain Transmission Assets to the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. File No. EO-2012-0135

File No. EO-2012-0136

## ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO MOTION TO MODIFY

Issue Date: June 19, 2017

Effective Date: June 19, 2017

Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L), KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations

Company (GMO), the Commission's Staff, the Office of the Public Counsel, and Dogwood

Energy, LLC filed a motion on June 16, 2017, asking the Commission to modify some of

the terms of the stipulation and agreement regarding KCP&L and GMO's participation in

the Southwest Power Pool, which the Commission approved in a June 19, 2013 order.

Before ruling on the motion the Commission will give the other parties an opportunity to

respond.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any party wishing to respond to the Joint Motion of Kansas City Power & Light Company, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company, Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, Office of the Public Counsel, and Dogwood Energy, LLC to Modify Stipulations shall do so no later than June 22, 2017. 2. This order shall be effective when issued.

## BY THE COMMISSION



/ V (orris Z Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2017.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

### MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### June 19, 2017

#### File/Case No. EO-2012-0135 and EO-2012-0136

Missouri Public Service	Office of the Public Counsel	Dogwood Energy, LLC
Commission	Hampton Williams	Carl J Lumley
Staff Counsel Department	200 Madison Street, Suite 650	130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200
200 Madison Street, Suite 800	P.O. Box 2230	St. Louis, MO 63105
P.O. Box 360	Jefferson City, MO 65102	clumley@lawfirmemail.com
Jefferson City, MO 65102	opcservice@ded.mo.gov	
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov		

Company

James M Fischer

jfischerpc@aol.com

#### **Empire District Electric**

Company, The Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

### **KCP&L Greater Missouri**

**Operations Company** James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

## **KCP&L** Greater Missouri **Operations Company** Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679

roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light

101 Madison Street, Suite 400

Jefferson City, MO 65101

### Kansas City Power & Light Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

#### **Missouri Public Service** Commission

Nathan Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov

#### Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Mark W Comley 601 Monroe Street., Suite 301 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 comleym@ncrpc.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Wood

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.